

No. 11–15129

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
a New York corporation,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

MARKEL AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a Virginia corporation,

Counterclaimant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court for the Northern District of California,
San Jose Division, Case No. 5:09-cv-00299-JF (Honorable Jeremy Fogel)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT INTEL CORPORATION

Dan L. Bagatell
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012

DBagatell@perkinscoie.com
(602) 351–8250

Lester O. Brown
Fiona A. Chaney
PERKINS COIE LLP
1888 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, California 90067

LBrown@perkinscoie.com
FChaney@perkinscoie.com
(310) 788–9900

[counsel listing continued on inside cover]

April 25, 2011

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006

REnglert@robbinsrussell.com
(202) 775-4503

Counsel for Appellant Intel Corporation

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Fundamental Concepts of Insurance Law	4
B. Intel’s Insurance Program and the XL and AGLI Policies	6
C. The Underlying AMD Actions.....	10
D. Intel’s Settlement with XL	12
E. Intel’s Coverage Dispute with AGLI and the Parties’ Parallel Lawsuits in California and Delaware	12
F. The District Court’s Initial Ruling that the XL Policy Limit Was Exhausted and that AGLI Owed a Duty to Defend	14
G. The District Court’s Later Summary Judgment of No Exhaustion.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	18
Standard of Review	22
Argument.....	23
I. The Combination of XL’s Settlement Payments and Intel’s Payments for Defense Costs Exhausted the XL Policy Limit and Triggered Coverage under AGLI’s Policy	23
A. Read Together, Endorsement 1 and Condition H Allowed Intel to Exhaust the XL Policy Limit by a Combination of XL’s Payments and Its Own Payments for Defense Costs	24

B. The District Court’s Analysis on Reconsideration Was Flawed32

II. Even If the District Court Properly Denied Summary Judgment for Intel, It Erred in *Sua Sponte* Granting Summary Judgment Against Intel42

Conclusion45

Addendum: Endorsement 1 and Condition H of the AGLI Policy.....46

Statement of Related Cases.....47

Certificate of Compliance48

Certificate of Service49

Table of Authorities

Cases	Pages
<i>A. Kemp Fisheries, Inc. v. Castle & Cooke, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indem. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 38 (1997)	6
<i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 35 (1997)	37
<i>Comm. Redevel. Agency v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 329 (1996)	40
<i>Delgado v. Heritage Life Ins. Co.</i> , 157 Cal. App. 3d 262 (1984)	30
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Hurley</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 797 (1999)	38, 39
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 842 (2001)	30
<i>Garamendi v. Mission Ins. Co.</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 30 (2005)	5
<i>Gray v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 65 Cal. 2d 263 (1966)	4
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Heston v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 160 Cal. App. 3d 402 (1984)	26
<i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Barbara B.</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 1076 (1993)	5
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	22

Cases (continued)	Pages
<i>Kazi v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 871 (2001)	23
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 635 (2003)	5, 30
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 287 (1993)	4, 37
<i>Nolan v. Heald College</i> , 551 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Norse v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	22, 42
<i>Olympic Ins. Co. v. Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Cal. App. 3d 593 (1981)	40
<i>Pac. Employers Ins. Co. v. Servco Pac., Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (D. Haw. 2003)	37
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 33 (1968)	42
<i>Palacin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 855 (2004)	25
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille School Dist. No. 84</i> , 546 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 377 (2005)	8
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 184 (2008)	40, 41
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 758 (2001)	5

Cases (continued)	Pages
<i>Teigen v. Jelco of Wis., Inc.</i> , 367 N.W.2d 806 (Wis. 1985)	36
<i>Tripplett v. Rosen</i> , Nos. 92AP-816 & -817, 1992 WL 394867, (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 29, 1992)	37
<i>Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 1030 (1998)	5
<i>Wolf v. Superior Court</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 1343 (2004)	43
<i>Zeig v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 23 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1928)	41
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641	35
Cal. Ins. Code. § 11580.2(p)(3)	38
 Other Authorities	
<i>Best’s Glossary of Insurance Terms</i> , available at http://www.ambest.com/resource/glossary.html#C	34
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 372 (7th ed. 1999)	34
